
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

ITEM: RECOMMENDATION: APPROVAL
REF NO: 3PL/2019/0408/F CASE OFFICER Lisa ODonovan

LOCATION: WHISSONSETT APPNTYPE: Full
Development plot next to POLICY: Out Settlemnt Bndry
The Paddocks  London Street ALLOCATION: N
Whissonsett CONS AREA: N

APPLICANT: Mr E Anderson & Mrs. Anderson
The Paddocks, London Street
Whissonsett

LB GRADE: N

AGENT: Stone Planning Consultants
4, Redisham Close, Lowestoft

TPO: N

PROPOSAL: Erection of One bungalow

REASON FOR COMMITTEE CONSIDERATION

The application is brought to Planning Committee as the recommendation is contrary to policy.

KEY ISSUES

Principle
Impact on character and appearance of the area
Amenity impact
Highway safety
Tree implications
Ecological implications

DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT

The application seeks Full permission for the erection of one dwelling.  The dwelling is single storey and will
comprise of three beds. A detached garage is also proposed to the front of the property.  The existing access
off London Street is proposed for use.

SITE AND LOCATION

The site is currently gravelled with several outbuildings and storage containers ancillary to The Paddocks.
There is screening to the side and rear boundaries by way of established hedging.  The site is situated
behind existing development which fronts London Street, therefore the site is well screened from public
views.

EIA REQUIRED

No
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RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

3PL/2016/0812/O - Demolition of outbuilding and erection of two dwellings - Withdrawn

POLICY CONSIDERATIONS

The following policies of the adopted Breckland Core Strategy and Development Control Policies and the
adopted Site Specific Policies and Proposals Document, including the Proposals Maps, have been taken into
consideration in the determination of this application.  The provisions of the National Planning Policy
Framework and National Planning Policy Guidance  have also been taken into account, where appropriate

CP.04 Infrastructure
CP.10 Natural Environment
CP.14 Sustainable Rural Communities
DC.01 Protection of Amenity
DC.02 Principles of New Housing
DC.12 Trees and Landscape
DC.16 Design
DC.19 Parking Provision
NPPF National Planning Policy Framework
NPPG National Planning Practice Guidance
SS1 Spatial Strategy

OBLIGATIONS/CIL

Not Applicable

CONSULTATIONS

WHISSONSETT P C
Whissonsett Parish Council has no objections to this application.
NORFOLK COUNTY COUNCIL HIGHWAYS
This proposal is a resubmission of 3PL/2016/0812 which received a highway objection and which was
subsequently withdrawn. Following this the, then, agent advised me that some vegetation had been removed
to the south of the access and requested I took another look at the site. This I did and advised the issue was
the same as before in that the verge in front of Crawford House does not form part of the highway and
physical obstructions remain which limit visibility, including the face of a building to the south and and wall
adjacent to The Smithy to the north. According to my records the highway boundary is roughly in line with the
wall of The Smithy, the telegraph pole and the buildings fronting the highway to the south of Crawford House.
The submited information clearly shows that visibility to the south is restricted by the face of a building and,
notwithstanding that, requires land outside of the applicants control. When I previously visited the site
planting in the private verge restricted visibility to a matter of metres. The wide verge in front of Crawford
House does not form part of the highway and the applicant consequently has no control over any future
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planting. Consequently my advice remains as originally given and which I repeat below. The site is served by
a private track which links into London Street (C229), a classified County highway designated as a Local
Access Route in the County Council's Route Hierarchy. In the vicinity of the site, London Street is subject to
a 30mph speed restriction for which Government safety standards, as defined in Manual for Streets,
recommend access visibility of 43m from a 2.4m set back.  Visibility from the existing access is limited to
around 7m to the south (the critical, on-coming traffic direction) and around 9m to the north. Any additional
visibility is gained by looking over land which lies outside of the highway boundary and outside of the
applicant's control. This level of visibility represents a mere 16% and 21%, respectively, of the recommended
safety guidance. The area to be developed is ancillary to the applicants dwelling and would therefore
generate little to no independent traffic in it's own right. By comparison it is considered that a development of
2 dwellings would result in an additional 12 vehicular movements per weekday plus those movements
associated with deliveries.

In this location, where no regular public transport, shops or other amenities exist it is considered that
residents would be reliant on travelling by car and therefore it would be unlikely vehicular activity would fall
below this figure. It is the view of this Authority that the introduction of further traffic movements, in a location
where visibility is severely restricted, would give rise to the potential for collision and personal injury accident
and I would therefore recommend that permission be refused.
CONTAMINATED LAND OFFICER
No objection subject to condition.
ECOLOGICAL AND BIODIVERSITY CONSULTANT
The Ecology Report (Wild Frontier Ecology; April 2019) is fit for purpose. We agree with the proposed
mitigation measures outlined in the report to reduce the likelihood of impacts on ecological receptors to
acceptable levels. Due to the scale of the proposed development and the distances involved there are
unlikely to be impacts of the proposed development on designated sites. If you are minded to approve this
application, it is recommended that you condition the proposed development  proceed in-line with the
mitigation measures outlined in section 7 of the Ecology Report (Wild Frontier Ecology; April 2019) and
enhancement measures outlined in section 8 must be incorporated into the site's design to provide 'net gains
for nature' in accordance with paragraph 170 of the NPPF.
TREE AND COUNTRYSIDE CONSULTANT
No objection

REPRESENTATIONS

Site notice erected: 9th May 2019
Consultations issued: 1st May 2019
Re-consultations issued: 30th May 2019

7 representations received raising the following objections:
- Creeping development
- Flooding
- Narrow access/highway safety issues
- Fire tender access
- Safety of a wooden fence as boundary treatment
- Wildlife and ecological implications
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- Red line/site boundary disputes
- Inaccuracies on the application form
- Damage to adjoining properties during construction
- The holiday let at The Paddocks.

ASSESSMENT NOTES

1.0  Background

1.1  The original submission proposed two dwellings, the scheme was reduced to one following discussion
with the Case Officer.  This was the subject of a re-consultation.

2.0  Principle

2.1  The application seeks permission for the erection of one dwelling on land outside of the Whissonsett
settlement boundary.  For this reason the proposal conflicts in principle with Policies DC02 and CP14 of the
Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan Document, (2009), which seek to focus
new housing within defined Settlement Boundaries.  However, as the Council cannot currently demonstrate a
5 year supply of housing land, policies in respect of the supply of housing cannot be considered to be up-to-
date and can be given little weight.  The application is therefore assessed against the benefits provided in
relation to the sustainable development tests as set out in the NPPF.

2.2 The NPPF identifies three dimensions of sustainable development:

- economic, to help build a strong, responsive and competitive economy, by ensuring that sufficient land of
the right types is available in the right places and at the right time to support growth, innovation and improved
productivity; and by identifying and coordinating the provision of infrastructure;
-  social, to support strong, vibrant and healthy communities, by ensuring that a sufficient number and range
of homes can be provided to meet the needs of present and future generations; and by fostering a well-
designed and safe built environment, with accessible services and open spaces that reflect current and
future needs and support communities' health, social and cultural well-being; and
-  environmental, to contribute to protecting and enhancing our natural, built and historic environment;
including making effective use of land, helping to improve biodiversity, using natural resources prudently,
minimising waste and pollution, and mitigating and adapting to climate change, including moving to a low
carbon economy.

2.3  Paragraph 8 of the NPPF also stresses that these roles should not be undertaken in isolation because
they are mutually dependent; therefore a balanced assessment against these three roles is required.

2.4  In terms of the very limited economic and social criteria, the proposal would provide one new dwelling
and would provide some short-term economic benefits through construction, and longer-term economic
benefits through additional household spend within the surrounding area that would be generated by the
provision of the dwelling.

2.5 Socially, the application site sits just beyond of the Settlement Boundary of Whissonsett. Whissonsett
does not offer a sufficient range of services and facilities to meet the essential day-to-day needs of occupiers
of the proposed dwelling. In this respect, the proposal would not make a significant contribution to the
enhancement or maintenance of the vitality of rural communities. Services and facilities to meet day-to-day
needs, including shops and schools, would be found in higher order settlements such as Fakenham and
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Dereham, several miles away from the application site. Bus services do operate between Whissonsett and
King's Lynn, Norwich, Fakenham and Tittleshall. The services are infrequent and would provide limited
service for any potential occupiers.  These factors weigh against the proposal.

3.0  Impact on the character and appearance of the area

3.1  The environmental role of sustainable development seeks to, in part, contribute to protecting and
enhancing the natural, built and historic environment. Consideration of a development's impact on the
character and appearance of the area within which it is situated is, therefore, integral to the environmental
dimension of sustainable design, as is its design.

3.2  Policy DC16 requires all new development to achieve the highest standard of design. As part of this, all
design proposals must preserve or enhance the existing character of an area. Consideration will also be
given to the density of buildings in a particular area and the landscape/townscape effect of any increased
density.

3.3  The proposal seeks permission for a single storey dwelling which will be sited in area currently occupied
by gravel and several outbuildings and storage containers, as a result, there is an argument that the dwelling
will be an improvement in terms of the site's current appearance.  The dwelling proposed will be positioned in
line with the current building line of The Paddocks and has been designed taking account of the existing form
of development, i.e. typical pitched roof and modest scale and the proposed materials are also in keeping
with other development in the village.  The dwelling will also be positioned behind the road fronting
development and there will therefore be limited views from the public realm.  Solar panels are also proposed
which goes some way to help improve the dwelling's energy efficiency.  In light of these factors, the proposal
is considered to accord with the environmental role of sustainable development, policy DC16 and paragraph
127 of the NPPF (2019).

4.0  Amenity impact

4.1  Policy DC1 seeks to protect residential amenity and that all new development must have regard to
amenity considerations and states that development will not be permitted where there are unacceptable
effects on the amenity of neighbouring residents and future occupants.

4.2  As stated, the dwelling has been positioned behind the road fronting dwellings with good and generous
separation distances between it and the nearest neighbouring elevations at The Paddocks and Crawford
House.  The dwelling is single storey and therefore won't cause any significant overlooking issues with the
aid of boundary treatment, nor will the dwelling appear overbearing.    The plot has also been afforded a
good amount of private amenity space.  The addition of dwelling is also considered to be negligible in terms
of the levels of noise and disturbance likely generated as a result, it is estimated at a possible 6 vehicle
movements a day.  In light of these considerations, the proposal is considered to accord with Policy DC1 and
paragraph 127(f) of the NPPF (2019).

5.0  Highway safety

5.1  Policy CP4 of the Core strategy seeks to ensure that all access and safety concerns are resolved in new
developments.  Policy DC19 requires sufficient parking for all new development.  Paragraphs 108 and 109 of
the NPPF are also relevant.

5.2  The existing access leading to The Paddocks is proposed for use to serve the new dwelling.  The
dwelling will benefit from a detached double garage with turning space available.  Norfolk County Council
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Highways Team was consulted and advised the following:

"The site is served by a private track which links into London Street (C229), a classified County highway
designated as a Local Access Route in the County Council's Route Hierarchy.

5.3  In the vicinity of the site, London Street is subject to a 30mph speed restriction for which Government
safety standards, as defined in Manual for Streets, recommend access visibility of 43m from a 2.4m set back.

5.4  Visibility from the existing access is limited to around 7m to the south (the critical, on-coming traffic
direction) and around 9m to the north. Any additional visibility is gained by looking over land which lies
outside of the highway boundary and outside of the applicant's control. This level of visibility represents a
mere 16% and 21%, respectively, of the recommended safety guidance.

5.5  The area to be developed is ancillary to the applicants dwelling and would therefore generate little to no
independent traffic in its own right. By comparison it is considered that a development of 2 dwellings would
result in an additional 12 vehicular movements per weekday plus those movements associated with
deliveries. In this location, where no regular public transport, shops or other amenities exist it is considered
that residents would be reliant on travelling by car and therefore it would be unlikely vehicular activity would
fall below this figure. It is the view of this Authority that the introduction of further traffic movements, in a
location where visibility is severely restricted, would give rise to the potential for collision and personal injury
accident and I would therefore recommend that permission be refused."

5.6  Whilst this advice was carefully taken into consideration, the scheme was reduced from 2 dwellings to 1,
therefore reducing anticipated vehicular movements from 12 to 6 daily.  Given this reduction alongside the
relatively low traffic speeds along London Road and the access does already serve one dwelling with an
additional access created at Crawford House following a 2002 permission for a garage, that the highway
safety implications on the road network were not considered to be 'severe' and therefore a refusal on this
basis could not be justified.

6.0  Tree implications

6.1  Policy DC12 seeks to preserve the District's trees, hedgerows and other natural features and secure
appropriate landscaping schemes to mitigate the impact of, and complement, new development.

6.2  There are limited trees in the vicinity of the single dwelling proposed none near the site are the subject of
a protection order and the site does not lie within a conservation area, as a result the Tree and Countryside
Officer rasied no objection to the proposed scheme.

7.0  Ecological implications

7.1  Policy CP10 seeks the enhancement of biodiversity and geodiversity in the district.  There is an
expectation that development will incorporate biodiversity or geological features where opportunities exist.

7.2  The application was supported by an Ecology Report which was sent to the Ecology Team for comment.
They advised that the Ecology Report (Wild Frontier Ecology; April 2019) is fit for purpose.  The proposed
mitigation measures outlined in the report to reduce the likelihood of impacts on ecological receptors to
acceptable levels are agreed. Due to the scale of the proposed development and the distances involved
there are unlikely to be impacts of the proposed development on designated sites.  No objection raised
subject to the mitigation and enhancement measures being conditioned.
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7.4  In light of this, and subject to appropriate conditions, the application is considered to have due regard to
Policy CP10.

8.0  Other issues

8.1  The majority of the comments raised by the neighbours are addressed within the other sections within
the report.  The comments made in respect of flooding were noted however the site does not fall within a
flood zone 2 or 3 nor is it prone to surface water drainage issues having checked the Government's Flood
maps, therefore there is no requirement to request a Flood Risk Assessment and therefore no justification to
refuse the application on this basis.

8.2 Fire tender access - this was raised with the Agent during the course of the application given the distance
of the dwellings footprint to the highway.  The agent is aware of the Building Regulations implications, and
this will be properly assessed by them should approval be forthcoming.

8.3 Safety of a wooden fence as boundary treatment - a suggestion of an 8ft wall was raised by a neighbour
as a means of  boundary treatment, however this is not considered to be in keeping with the green and
natural nature of the existing boundary treatment and 8ft is an excessive height.  Wooden boundary fences
are considered acceptable as boundary treatment.

8.4 Red line and land ownership - In terms of the ownership issues the agent has confirmed that they are the
owners of the site edged red.  Notwithstanding this, land ownership is a civil issue that would be dealt with
outside of the planning process.

8.6 Damage to properties during construction - the access track is considered a sufficient width to cater for
traffic, however ultimately this is not a material planning consideration and if damage was made would be a
civil issue between each party.

9.0  Conclusion

9.1 In terms of the overall planning balance, the application does not accord with the adopted development
plan as the site falls outside of any settlement boundary.  However,the Council does not currently have a 5
year land supply as required by the NPPF and this development would provide a small contribution towards
Breckland's Housing supply. On this basis, the other key principle considerations for this proposal must be
assessed and are whether the site is a sustainable location for housing and the visual impact on the
countryside.

9.2 The site is in close proximity to the existing settlement boundary and to other dwellings. The application
demonstrates that the site can be developed whilst having limited impact on the character of the area and
views will be limited. On this basis, the development of the site would not negatively impact the character and
appearance of the countryside and therefore complies with Policy DC16.

9.3 The site is not in a sustainable location with good access to services and facilities. This is a negative
aspect of the proposal, and does not accord with policies SS01 and CP14.

9.4 When applying the tilted balance required by paragraph 11 of the NPPF, the close proximity of other
dwellings, weighed against the the small negative harm created by the site's location away from services and
facilities for a single dwelling, is considered to be outweighed by the positive contribution towards housing in
the district and due to the aforementioned reasons the development will not cause significant harm to the
street scene or character and appearance of the countryside.
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9.5 In accordance with paragraph 11 of the NPPF, no harm has been identified which would significantly and
demonstrably outweigh the benefits, and therefore the grant of Outline planning permission subject to
conditions, is recommended.

RECOMMENDATION

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions:

CONDITIONS

1 Full Permission Time Limit (2 years)
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of TWO YEARS beginning
with the date of this permission.
Reason for condition:-
As required by section 91 of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and to
ensure the deliverability of the scheme to contribute to the five year housing land supply.

2 In accordance with submitted plans NEW 2017
The development must be carried out in strict accordance with the application form, and
approved documents and drawings as set out in the table at the end of this notice.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the satisfactory development of the site.

3 External materials as approved
The development hereby permitted shall be constructed using the materials specified on the
planning application form and / or submitted drawings.
Reason for condition:-
To enable the Local Planning Authority to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the
development, as required by policies DC 1 & DC 16 of the Adopted Core Strategy and
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document 2009.

4 Provision of parking and servicing areas
Prior to the first occupation/use of the development hereby permitted the proposed car
parking and turning area shall be laid out, demarcated, levelled, surfaced and drained in
accordance with the approved plan and retained thereafter available for that specific use.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the permanent availability of the parking/ manoeuvring areas, in the interests of
satisfactory development and highway safety in accordance with Policy CP4 of the
Breckland Adopted Local Plan.
This condition will require to be discharged

5 Ecology
The proposed development shall proceed in-line with the mitigation measures outlined in
section 7 of the Ecology Report (Wild Frontier Ecology; April 2019) and prior to the first
occupation of the development hereby approved, the enhancement measures outlined in
section 8 shall be incorporated into the site's design and evidence and details submitted and
approved by the Local Planning Authority.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure the development is not detrimental to Protected Species and in order to protect
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and enhance the wildlife value of the site in accordance with Policy CP10 of the Adopted
Core Strategy and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009 and the
National Planning Policy Framework.
This condition will require to be discharged

6 Ground Gas Measures  - CLand
Prior to the commencement of work on site, full details of ground gas protection measures
shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, or a site investigation
may be undertaken to provide site specific assessment which would need to be acted on
accordingly.  The scheme shall be constructed and completed in accordance with the
approved specification at such times as may be specified in the approved scheme.
Reason for condition:-
To ensure a safe development in accordance with Policy CP9 of the Adopted Core Strategy
and Development Control Polices Development Plan Document 2009.

Informative: The developer is referred to the BRE report 414, CIRIA665 / C149 or similar for
guidance on gas protection measures, or CLR11 or similar for guidance on site investigation.
This condition will require to be discharged

7 Implementation of submitted boundary treatment
The boundary treatment shown on the plans and particulars hereby approved shall be
constructed in the manner shown and completed before the dwelling is first occupied.
Reason for condition:-
In the interests of the satisfactory appearance of the development in accordance with Policy
DC16 of the Adopted Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan
Document 2009.
This condition will require to be discharged
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